(i) Foreign currency risk
The Group has transactional currency exposures. Such exposures arise from revenue or expenses of
operating units in currencies other than the units’ functional currenies. The Group’s monetary assets, financing
and transactions are principally denominated in Hong Kong dollars (“HK$”), United States dollars (“US$”), Thai
Baht (“THB”) and Renminbi (“RMB”). The Group is exposed to the foreign exchange risk arising from changes
in the exchange rates of HK$ against THB and RMB. At present, the Group does not intend to seek to hedge
its exposure to foreign exchange fluctuations. However, management constantly monitors the economic
situation and the Group’s foreign exchange risk profile and will consider appropriate hedging measures in the
future should the need arises.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably possible
change in the THB and RMB exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit
before tax and equity (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

Increase/
(decrease)

rate

Increase/
(decease)

in profit
before tax

Increase/
(decrease)
in equity*

% HK$’000 HK$’000

Year ended 31 March 2012
If Hong Kong dollar weakens against RMB (1%) 961 1,345
If Hong Kong dollar strengthens against RMB 1% (961) (1,345)
If Hong Kong dollar weakens against THB (1%) (441) –
If Hong Kong dollar strengthens against THB 1% 441 –

Year ended 31 March 2011
If Hong Kong dollar weakens against RMB (1%) 250 372
If Hong Kong dollar strengthens against RMB 1% (250) (372)
If Hong Kong dollar weakens against THB (1%) (47) –
If Hong Kong dollar strengthens against THB 1% 47 –

* Excluding retained profits

Asia Cassava Resources Holdings Limited 亞洲木薯資源控股有限公司76

Notes to Financial Statements
31 March 2012

31. Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (Continued)
(ii) Credit risk

The Group trades only with creditworthy third parties. It is the Group’s policy that all customers who wish to
trade on credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures. All customers who wish to trade with the
Group need to provide the Group with irrecoverable letters of credit issued by reputable banks or by cash
on delivery. Credit limits are set for individual customers. As such, the Group’s exposure to bad debts is not
significant.

The credit risk of the Group’s other financial assets, which comprise cash and cash equivalents, deposits and
other receivables, arises from default of the counterparties, with a maximum exposure equal to the carrying
amounts of these instruments.

(iii) Interest rate risk
The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s debt
obligations with floating interest rates. The Group has no specific policy to deal with the cash flow interest rate
risk. However, management monitors the exposure and will consider appropriate hedging measures in the
future should the need arises.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other
variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (through the impact on floating rate borrowings) and
the Group’s equity.

Increase/
(decrease)

interest rate

Increase/
(decease)

in profit
before tax

Increase/
(decrease)
in equity*

% HK$’000 HK$’000

Year ended 31 March 2012
Hong Kong dollar 1% (1,149) –
Hong Kong dollar (1%) 1,149 –
THB 1% (37) –
THB (1%) 37 –

Year ended 31 March 2011
Hong Kong dollar 1% (316) –
Hong Kong dollar (1%) 316 –
THB 1% – –
THB (1%) – –

* Excluding retained profits

ANNUAL REPORT 2012 77

Notes to Financial Statements
31 March 2012

31. Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (Continued)
(iv) Liquidity risk

The Group monitors its risk to a shortage of funds by considering the maturity of both its financial assets and
projected cash flows from operations. The Group’s objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of
funding and flexibility through use of bank borrowings to meet its working capital requirements.

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Group’s financial liabilities as at the end of the reporting
period based on contractual undiscounted payments.